
LAUREL [PARK - January 9, 2026 - Race 9
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED/STATE SIRED OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OR
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000-$32,000. Weight, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race
Since November 9 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price $40,000, if for $32,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For $30,000 Or Less
Not Considered In Allowances). (NW2 X) Claiming Price: $40,000 - $32,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)
Purse: $57,770
Includes: $4,770 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund
Available Money: $57,770
Value of Race: $57,770 1st $36,570, 2nd $10,600, 3rd $5,300, 4th $2,650, 5th $1,590, 6th $1,060
Weather: Cloudy, 50° Track: Fast
Off at: 4:03 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin Odds Comments
20Dec25 5LRL3 3 Bold Diversion (Lyapustina, Tais) 123 L b 3 5 54 1/2 21/2 2Head 11/2 2.00 rail,2pth 1/4,driving
13Dec25 7LRL2 2 Tenebris (Torrealba, J.G.) 123 L b 2 1 12 12 12 23 3/4 11.90 pace, rail, gamely,
21Dec25 8LRL6 5 Radical Right (Chuan, Martin) 123 L bf 4 2 21 1/2 3Head 43 1/2 31/2 5.60 2-3wd, weakened
20Dec25 2LRL1 6 Intrepid's Legacy (Hazlewood, Yedsit) 121 L bf 5 3 3Head 54 53 4Nose 0.70* bobble start,eager 5wd
21Dec25 8LRL7 7 Karan's Notion (Maldonado, Christian) 123 L f 6 4 4Head 42 31 1/2 52 3/4 14.10 3-4wd,chased,weaknd
21Dec25 7LRL7 1 Magic Mule (Villalobos, Ismerio) 123 L bf 1 6 6 6 6 6 62.50 rail, trailed

Fractional Times: 23.55 47.26 59.76 Final Time: 1:12.58
Split Times: (23:71) (12:50) (12:82)
Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Bold Diversion, Gray or Roan Gelding, by Blofeld out of Diva Meg, by Exchange Rate. Foaled Mar 26, 2022 in Maryland.
Breeder: Murmur Farm
Owner: Joanne Shankle
Trainer: Shankle, Joanne

Claiming Prices: 2 - Tenebris: $40,000; 5 - Radical Right: $40,000; 7 - Karan's Notion: $40,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Cadeau d'Argent (PrivVet-Illness), Heard On Thestreet (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: $88,327
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

3 Bold Diversion 6.00 3.40 2.40
2 Tenebris 8.40 4.40
5 Radical Right 3.80

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$0.50 Pick 3 6-2-3 (3 correct) 90.00 5,334
$1.00 Daily Double 2-3 15.50 4,352
$1.00 Exacta 3-2 23.00 76,830
$1.00 Superfecta 3-2-5-6 151.90 31,109
$1.00 Trifecta 3-2-5 86.70 39,285
$1.00 Consolation
Double

2-8 3.10 0

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin

3 Bold Diversion 5 53 3/4 22 22 11/2

2 Tenebris 1 12 12 12 21/2

5 Radical Right 2 22 32 1/2 43 1/2 34 1/4

6 Intrepid's Legacy 3 33 1/2 54 1/2 57 44 3/4

7 Karan's Notion 4 43 1/2 42 1/2 32 54 3/4

1 Magic Mule 6 68 1/4 68 1/2 610 67 1/2

Trainers: 3 - Shankle, Joanne; 2 - Tessore, Bruno; 5 - Allen III, A.; 6 - Capuano, Gary; 7 - Heil, Nancy; 1 - Hohlbein, Kerry

Owners: 3 -Joanne Shankle; 2 - Thoroneck Corp and Floresta; 5 -Walter B. Doggett III; 6 -Paul L. Fowler, Jr.; 7 -Nancy B. Heil; 1 - 3 Reasons Racing;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
BOLD DIVERSION bobbled slightly at the start, hugged the inner rail on the turn, eased to the two path entering the stretch, closed outside TENEBRIS and
was up approaching the finish. TENEBRIS , clear soon after the start, set the pace along the rail, drifted out a bit in the drive and gave way grudgingly.
RADICAL RIGHT raced forwardly in the two path between horses on the turn, floated to the three path turning for home and weakeend. INTREPID'S
LEGACY bobbled leaving the starting gate, rushed up in hand between horses when very eager to go leaving the backstretch, swung five wide in upper
stretch and was no threat in the drive. KARAN'S NOTION , three deep on the turn, was fanned four wide entering the stretch and weakened. MAGIC MULE
remained along the inner rail throughout and trailed.

Denotes Virginia-Certified Thoroughbred
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